

Docket No. 23-14186-B

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Karen Finn, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Cobb County Board of Elections and Registration, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Cobb County School District,

Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Georgia; Civil Action No. 1:22-CV-02300-ELR

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' EMERGENCY MOTION TO DISSOLVE THIS
COURT'S JANUARY 19, 2024, STAY ORDER (ACTION REQUESTED BY
JANUARY 24, 2024)**

Bradley E. Heard (Ga. Bar No. 342209)
Pichaya Poy Winichakul (Ga. Bar No.
246858)

Michael Tafelski (Ga. Bar No. 507007)
Sabrina S. Khan*

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Suite 340
Decatur, Georgia 30030
(404) 521-6700

bradley.heard@splcenter.org
poy.winichakul@splcenter.org
michael.tafelski@splcenter.org
sabrina.khan@splcenter.org

Jeff Loperfido

Christopher Shenton

**SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL
JUSTICE**

5517 Durham Chapel Hill Blvd Durham,
NC 27707
(919) 323-3380

jeffloperfido@scsj.org
chrishshenton@scsj.org

Caitlin May (Ga. Bar No. 602081)

Cory Isaacson (Ga. Bar No. 983797)

**ACLU FOUNDATION OF
GEORGIA, INC.**

P.O. Box 570738
Atlanta, Georgia 30357
(678) 310-3699

cmay@acluga.org
cisaacson@acluga.org

Jon Greenbaum

Ezra D. Rosenberg

Julie M. Houk

Sofia Fernandez Gold

Heather Szilagyi
Javon Davis
**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW**
1500 K Street, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
jhouk@lawyerscommittee.org
sfgold@lawyerscommittee.org
hszilagyi@lawyerscommittee.org
jdavis@lawyerscommittee.org

Douglas I. Koff**
Thomas L. Mott**
Jacqueline Maero Blaskowski**
Paul Schochet**
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000
Douglas.Koff@srz.com
Thomas.Mott@srz.com
Jacqueline.MaeroBlaskowski@srz.com
Paul.Schochet@srz.com

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

***Admissions to the 11th Circuit Pending*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Karen Finn, Dr. Jillian Ford, Hylah Daly, Jenne Dulcio, GALEO Latino Community Development Fund, Inc., New Georgia Project Action Fund, League of Women Voters of Marietta-Cobb, and Georgia Coalition For The People's Agenda, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT6

 I. Legal Standard.....6

 II. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Motion Because They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of the Appeal.....7

 A. An Intervening Decision of Law from a Separate Panel of This Court Makes the Stay Order Untenable.....7

 B. CCSD Does Not Satisfy the Exceptional Circumstances Necessary to Appeal as a Non-Party.10

 III. Without Dissolving the Stay, Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs Is Certain.....17

 IV. Dissolving the Stay Will Not Harm Any Party.....18

 V. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Dissolution of the Stay Order.....19

 VI. In the Alternative, the Court Should Stay the Candidate Filing Deadline in Order to Truly Maintain the Status Quo.....19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>CalMat Co. v. Oldcastle Precast, Inc.</i> , 771 F. App’x 866 (10th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Dopp v. HTP Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ekokotu v. Boyle</i> , 294 F. App’x 523 (11th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Hispanic Soc’y of N.Y.C. Police Dep’t v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , 806 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 22-13544, 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022).....	19
<i>Kimberly Regenesis, LLC v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 64 F.4th 1253 (11th Cir. 2023)	11, 12
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Microsystems Software, Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12, 16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7, 17
<i>Norwest Bank Minn., Nat’l Ass’n v. Sween Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1255 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	18

<i>Sky Cable, LLC v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Carapella (In re Gaime)</i> , 17 F.4th 1349 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Taylor v. Appleton</i> , 30 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 699 U.S. 670 (2023).....	3, 19
<i>United States v. Valme</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 773 (11th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Vanderstok v. Garland</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 26499 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Wyatt ex rel. Rawlins v. Hanan</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1356 (M.D. Ala. 1994).....	13
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. amend XIV	1, 18
Rules	
11th Cir. R. 27-1(b)(2)	7
FED. R. APP. P. 27(d)(2)(A).....	26
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)	26
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)	26
FED. R. APP. P. 32(f).....	26

Other Authorities

15A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H.
COOPER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 3902.3 (3d ed. 1998)26
